
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Wendy Johnson

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543308075

17 October 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 28TH 
OCTOBER, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, District Council House, 
Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Planning Committee

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Brown, 
Checkland, Cox, Eagland, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews and Tapper

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 6

4. Planning Applications 7 - 44



PLANNING COMMITTEE

30 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Brown, Cox, Eagland, Evans, 
Leytham and Matthews

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Baker, Checkland, Ho, Humphreys and Tapper.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Anketell declared a personal interest in application no. 19/00301/FUL as he is a 
Member on the Lichfield City Council’s Planning Committee.

Councillor Birch declared a personal interest in application no. 19/0106/FUH as he is the Chair 
of Burntwood Town Council Planning Committee and called this application in for 
consideration. 

Councillor Brown declared a personal interest in application no.19/0106/FUH as he is a 
Member on the Burntwood Town Council Planning Committee.

Councillor Eagland declared a personal interest in application no. 19/00301/FUL as she is a 
Member on the Lichfield City Council’s Planning Committee.

Councillor Leytham declared a personal interest in application no. 19/00033/FULM as he is a 
personal friend of the Commanding Officer.

Councillor Matthews declared a personal interest in application no. 19/00301/FUL as he is a 
Member on the Lichfield City Council’s Planning Committee. 

Councillors Marshall, Barnett, Birch, Brown, Cox, Eagland, Evans, Leytham and Matthews 
declared a personal interest in application no. 19/01061/FUH as Mr Keith Willis-Croft 
(Objector) was known to them as he had been a District Councillor and is a Burntwood Town 
Councillor.

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2019 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

17 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with a supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Applications 19/00301/FUL, 19/00033/FUL, 19/01061/FUH, 19/01055/FUH & 
19/01093/FUL.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



19/00301/FUL – Variation of Condition 2 of application 17/01629/FUL (demolition of existing 
bungalow and erection of 1no replacement dwelling with single storey garden room)
15 Gaiafields Road, Lichfield.
For: Mr A Garratt

RESOLVED:- That this application be deferred to allow sufficient time for the 
consideration of the additional information received since the publication of the 
committee report.

19/00033/FULM – Erection of a two/three storey office building and creation of a 230 space 
car parking area and all associated landscape works including the relocation of sports pitches 
and appropriate safety lighting
Joint Medical Command Defence, Tamworth Road, Whittington Heath, Lichfield.
For: Defence Infrastructure Organisation

RESOLVED:- That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
in the report of the Director of Place and Community, including those amended 
by the supplementary report.

19/01061/FUH – Erection of outbuilding to form single storey residential annexe for dependent 
child
215 Rugeley Road, Chase Terrace, Burntwood, Staffordshire.
For: Mr and Mrs Thompson

RESOLVED:- That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
in the report of the Director of Place and Community.

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Councillor Keith 
Willis-Croft (Objector) and Mrs Rachel Thompson (Applicant)).

19/01055/FUH – Single storey extension to rear including demolition of existing conservatory 
91 London Road, Canwell, Staffordshire.
For: Mr A Yeates

RESOLVED:- That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
in the report of the Director of Place and Community.

19/01093/FUL – Variation of condition no 1 of application 14/00892/FUL in relation to the 
retention of a two storey modular building for NHS Walk in Health Clinic
Burntwood Leisure Centre, High Street, Chasetown, Burntwood.
For: Mr A Hutchinson

RESOLVED:- That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
in the report of the Director of Place and Community.

18 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 434-2019 AT 19 RECTORY LANE, ARMITAGE 

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 434-2019 – Trees at 19 Rectory Lane, Armitage

RESOLVED: - That the Planning Committee confirm the Tree Preservation 
Order with modifications.

Page 4



(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Stephen Locke 
(Objector’s Agent))

(The Meeting closed at 7.38 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       28 October 2019 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Director o
[...]
rvations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

28 October 2019 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
19/00351/FUL 

 
Boney Hay Working Mens Club 

22 North Street Burntwood  
 

 
Burntwood 

 
19/01198/COU 

 

 
Cowhill Cottage Cowhill Lane 

Fradley 
 

Fradley And Streethay 

 
 

ITEM B 
 

 

CONTENTS 
  
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
19/00872/FUL 

 
Burntwood Leisure Centre High Street 

Chasetown Burntwood  
 

 
Burntwood 

 
19/01189/FUH  

 

 
8 Littlehay Manor Colton  

 
Colton 

 
 

Page 8



9

44a

ROAD

20

5

1

44

1

MOUNTBATTEN CLOSE

1

14

28

4

10

12

42a

Cotton Way

Club
3

10

18

SPINNEY LANE

El Sub Sta

LYMINGTON

CLOSE

47

34

7

32

21

2

2

28

432

12

13

42

12

31

3

3

12

39

2

14

22

24

173.7m

SANDOWN

22
NORTH STREET

13

19

30

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

October 20191:1,000LOCATION PLAN
19/00351/FUL

Boney Hay Working Mens Club
22 North Street

Burntwood

Page 9



19/00351/FUL 
 
ERECTION OF 3NO TWO BEDROOM DWELLINGHOUSES 
BONEY HAY WORKING MENS CLUB, 22 NORTH STREET, BURNTWOOD, STAFFORDSHIRE 
FOR MRS MADDOX 
 
Registered 09/01/2019 
 
Parish: Burntwood 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant planning 
objections raised by Burntwood Town
[...]
y to what the application claims.  Car park 
also used by a caravan club; 

 Loss of privacy and overlooking; 

 Overshadowing and loss of light; 

 Highway safety, inadequate parking and access; 

 Noise from the build; 

 Ground stability and sewage; 

 Any excavation work could have a serious adverse impact upon the stability of existing 
structures; 

 Development would block TV aerial/sky dish signal; 

 Development could impede future installation of solar panels; 

 Development does not reflect local contact /street pattern; 

 Not in keeping with scale and proportions of surrounding buildings; 

 Concern over the safety of children who play in Sandown Close; 

 An open access via Sandown Close will affect human rights as a close family community; 

 Loss of spaces in Sandown Close via the proposed access; 

 The parking survey is not sufficient; 

 Concern for access by emergency services as there doesn’t seem to be room for a fire engine 
to manoeuvre and turn around safely.   

 
PLANS CONSIDERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION 
 
1963/03 D 
1963/04 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



OBSERVATIONS 
 
Site and Location 
 
The application site is located to the rear of the Boney Hay Working Mens club which is located on 
North Street within the settlement of Burntwood as defined by the Local Plan Policies Map. The site 
is currently laid to hardstanding/parking and is used in association with Boney Hay Working Mens 
Club.  The site is located within a predominantly residential area and is bounded by residential 
dwellings to the north, west and south.   
 
Proposals 
 
Permission is sought for the erection of a terrace of 3no two storey dwellings on the rear most section 
of the existing car park of Boney Hay Working Mens Club.  Each property would have 2 bedrooms and 
would benefit from an enclosed rear garden. Access to the site would be from Sandown Close to the 
north, with 2 allocated parking spaces per property and additional landscaping to the front of the 
terra
[...]

justified and proportionate in relation to the provisions of the policies of the development 
plan and national planning policy.   

 
Conclusion 
 
The NPPF states that there are three dimensions to sustainable development, namely economic, social 
and environmental and that these should be considered collectively and weighed in the balance when 
assessing the suitability of development proposals.  
 
With reference to this scheme, economically the development will provide a small scale development 
project. Socially, the development would create three additional 2 bedroom dwelling within a 
sustainable location, which would not have detrimental impact upon the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties. Environmentally, the development due to its scale, design, siting and 
materials will sit well within the plot and the surrounding street, and will also deliver a net gain to 
biodiversity within the site.  
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposals accord with the Development Plan and NPPF. 
Consequently it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions.  
 

Page 22



Oak Meadow

Cowhill

Moo Moo
Cottage

Blackheath

Hillside Cottage
Pear Tree Cottage

Cottage
Meadow

Path (um)

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

October 20191:1,000LOCATION PLAN
19/01198/COU
Cowhill Cottage

Cowhill Lane
Fradley

Page 23



 

19/01198/COU 
 
CHANGE OF USE OF OUTBUILDING TO FORM 1NO SINGLE STOREY ONE BEDROOM DWELLING 
COWHILL COTTAGE, COWHILL LANE, FRADLEY, LICHFIELD 
FOR MRS J TOMASIK 
 
Registered 16/09/2019 
 
Parish: Fradley And Streethay 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to a call-in by Councillor 
[...]
 & Historic Environment 
Policy ST1 - Sustainable Transport 
Policy ST2 - Parking Provision 

Page 24



 
 

Policy H1 - A Balanced Housing Market 
Policy BE1 - High Quality Development 
Policy NR1 – Countryside Management 
Policy NR3 - Biodiversity, Protected Species & their Habitats 
Policy NR4 – Trees, Woodland & Hedgerows 
Policy NR7 – Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation 
Policy Rural1 - Rural Areas 
 
Supplementary Planning Document  
Sustainable Design SPD 
Rural Development SPD 
Biodiversity and Development SPD 
 

Fradley Neighbourhood Plan (2019) 
FRANP1 – Fradley Village Settlement Boundaries 
FRANP6 – Character and Design 
FRANP8 – Minimising the Landscape Impact of Development 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

19/00444/COU Change of use of outbuilding to form a single storey 
one bedroom dwelling 

    Withdrawn 17/07/2019 

L6875 Erection of porch garage bathroom   Approve   08/05/1980 
    

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 

Environmental Health Team - LDC - No Comments Received at time of writing report 
 
Staffordshire County Council (Highways) – The proposed development would not result in an 
unacceptable impact on highway safety and the residential cumulative impacts on the road network 
would not be severe (8th October 2019). 
 
Severn Trent Water - As the proposal has minimal impact on the public sewerage system so it is 
advised that there are no objections to the proposals and the team does not require a drainage 
condition to be applied (20th September 2019). 
 
Fradley & Streethay Parish Council - Fradley and Streethay Parish Council made no comment (9th 
October 2019). 
 
LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION 
 
No comments received 
  

 
PLANS CONSIDERED AS PART OF THIS RECOMMENDATION 
 
Existing and Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations  
Existing Block Plan 
Proposed Block Plan  
Site Location Plan  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 
 

OBSERVATIONS 
 
Site and Location 
 
The application site relates to a standalone outbuilding associated with Cowhill Cottage, Cowhi
[...]
tial due to its timber construction and would not be worthy of retention 
under the tests outlined in the rural development SPD. The proposal would therefore amount to a 
form of development which is not considered to be in accordance with the Development Plan or the 
National Planning Policy Framework and therefore the proposal is recommended for refusal.  
 

Page 30



 
 

ITEM B 
 
LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL APPLICATIONS, APPLICATIONS ON COUNCIL OWNED 

LAND AND ANY ITEMS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OR OFFICERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

28 October 2019 
 

CONTENTS 
  
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town 
Council 

 
19/00872/FUL 

 
Burntwood Leisure Centre High Street 

Chasetown Burntwood  
 

 
Burntwood 

 
19/01189/FUH  

 

 
8 Littlehay Manor Colton  

 
Colton 

 

Page 31



Sports Facility

15
9a

15
9

Health Centre

HI
GH

 S
TR

EE
T

18

1715

9

14 16

7

10
8

6

11

166.4m

22
3

208

10

Home
Nursing

16
5

169.5m Vicarage

Club

LB

168.9m

167.3m

Burntwood
Leisure Centre

Tennis Courts

204

16
3

162

3 1

21
7

20
1

19
5

17
9

158a

160
166

176
186

192
194

198

202
a

206
206

21
9

a21
5

21
5

20
7

42

56

69

6553

43

158

16
7

14
5

14
1

16
1

15
5

15
3

7371
71a

81

164

Vicarage Court

16
9

5

12

66

L Twrs

L Twrs

ESS

189 to 191

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

October 20191:1,750LOCATION PLAN
19/00872/FUL

Burntwood Leisure Centre
High Street
Chasetown

Page 32



 

 

19/00872/FUL 
 
ERECTION OF 1NO STORAGE BUILDING 
BURNTWOOD LEISURE CENTRE, HIGH STREET, CHASETOWN, BURNTWOOD 
FOR BURNTWOOD SUB AQUA CLUB 
 
Registered 12/08/2019 
 
Parish: Burntwood 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as th
[...]
 proportionate in relation to the 
provisions of the policies of the development plan and national planning policy.  

 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal will support the ongoing activities of an established sports club which utilises the pool 
at Burntwood Leisure Centre and is acceptable as a matter of principle. The building is considered to 
be appropriately designed and located and the proposal would not cause a detrimental impact upon 
the amenity of neighbouring residents. The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable and 
complies with the Development Plan and NPPF and is recommended for approval.  

Page 38



Ye Olde
(PH)

10

Manor
Littlehay

5
1

1

1

3

MOOR CROFT

71

Littlehay

80

94.2m

2

12

Dun Cow

4

90.5m

Manorhouse

MANOR WAY

86
Pond

6

76
78 7

73

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

October 20191:1,000LOCATION PLAN
19/01189/FUH

8 Littlehay Manor
Colton

Page 39



19/01189/FUH 

CREATION OF REAR OUTBUILDING (APPROX. 2X2M) WITHIN EXISTING ALCOVE 
8 LITTLEHAY MANOR, COLTON, RUGELEY, STAFFORDSHIRE 
FOR MR WAIT 
 
Registered: 19/08/2019 
 
Parish: Colton 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as the joint owner of the 
property is a Lichfield District Council employee. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions:  
 
CONDITIONS: 
  
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions
[...]
ne has the right to respect for their 
private and family life, home and correspondence. Interference with this right can only be 
justified if it is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society. The 
potential interference here has been fully considered within the report in having regard to the 
representations received and, on balance, is justified and proportionate in relation to the 
provisions of the policies of the development plan and national planning policy.  

 
Conclusion 
 
The proposed development is an acceptable form of development as a matter of principle. In this 
instance, it is considered that the development would not cause harm to the character and 
appearance of the host property or wider area, the amenity of neighbouring properties; or highway 
safety.  
 
Consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions.  
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications
	19-00351-FUL - FINAL CHECKED.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION

	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	19-01198-COU - FINAL.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION

	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	19.01189.FUH FINAL CHECKED.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION

	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	19-00872-FUL - FINAL CHECKED.pdf
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION

	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	19-00351-FUL - FINAL CHECKED.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION

	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	19-01198-COU - FINAL.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION

	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	19-00872-FUL - FINAL CHECKED.pdf
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION

	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	19.01189.FUH FINAL CHECKED.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION

	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	19.01189.FUH FINAL CHECKED.pdf
	RELEVANT PLAN

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

28 OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Birch, Brown, Checkland, Cox, 
Eagland, Evans and Leytham

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Barnett, Humphreys, Ho and Matthews.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Birch declared a personal interest in application no. 19/00351/FUL as he is the 
Chair of Burntwood Town Council Planning Committee.

Councillor Evans declared a personal interest in application no. 19/00351/FUL as the 
applicant is known to her.

Councillor Leytham declared a personal interest in application no. 19/01198/COU as the 
applicant is known to him.

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 September 2019 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

22 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations since the publication of the agenda in association with Planning 
Applications 19/00351/FUL, 19/01198/COU, 19/00872/FUL & 19/01189/FUH.

19/00351/FUL – Erection of 3no two bedroom dwellinghouses
Boney Hay Working Mens Club, 22 North Street, Burntwood, Staffordshire
For: Mrs Maddox

RESOLVED:-  That planning permission be approved but subject to the report 
of the Director of Place and Community; in relation to condition 4 it was agreed 
by members, that their preference would be for construction traffic to be routed 
via North Street rather than Sandown Close; the case officer indicated that this 
preference would be reviewed and discussed with Staffordshire County Council 
Highways. 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr John Perks 
(Objector)).



19/01198/COU – Change of use of outbuilding to form 1no single storey one bedroom 
dwelling
Cowhill Cottage, Cowhill Lane, Fradley, Lichfield
For: Mrs J Tomasik

RESOLVED:-  That planning permission be REFUSED for reasons as set out 
in the report of the Director of Place and Community.

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Councillor Mike 
Wilcox (Ward Councillor) and Mr David Harris-Watkins (Applicant’s Agent)).

19/00872/FUL – Erection of 1no storage building
Burntwood Leisure Centre, High Street, Chasetown, Burntwood
For: Burntwood Sub Aqua Club

RESOLVED:-  That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
in the report of the Director of Place and Community.

19/01189/FUH – Creation of rear outbuilding (approx. 2x2m) within existing alcove
8 Littlehay Manor, Colton, Rugeley, Staffordshire
For: Mr Wait

RESOLVED:-  That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
in the report of the Director of Place and Community.

(The Meeting closed at 7.37 pm)

CHAIRMAN


